
County of Ventura Eighth Amendment Page 1 of 
2

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO 
COUNTY OF VENTURA CONTRACT 
#7249

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF VENTURA AND
CROTHALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 

INC.

This Eighth Amendment dated March 1, 2023, is entered into by and between THE 
COUNTY OF VENTURA (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and CROTHALL LAUNDRY 
SERVICES INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal office located at 8936 NorthPointe 
Executive Park Drive, Suite 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, County entered into County of Ventura Contract #7249 with Contractor dated 
November 1, 2015 and amended February 1, 2016, September 1, 2017, November 1, 2020, June 
22, 2021, October 22, 2021, April 1, 2022, and September 22, 2022 (hereinafter collectively 
referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to make certain alterations, additions or deletions to the 
Agreement, effective as of March 1, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein 
contained, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

1. The section of Exhibit A entitled Contractor Responsibilities, is hereby amended 
such that the table identifying the locations is amended to include the clinic locations on the 
attached Contractor Responsibilities Clinic Location Table dated March 1, 2023 (collectively, the 
“Clinic Locations”).

All other terms, conditions and stipulations contained in the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect and without any change or modification whatsoever, except that in the event of any 
conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, this Amendment will control. Unless 
otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed in the Agreement. 
This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts. Each counterpart shall be deemed an 
original, but all counterparts together constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]



County of Ventura Eighth Amendment Page 2 of 
2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date 
first written above.

THE COUNTY OF VENTURA CROTHALL LAUNDRY SERVICES INC.

By:  By:  

Name: Name:  
(Please Print) (Please Print)

Title: Title:    



County of Ventura Eighth Amendment Page 3 of 
2

SHIP_TO_NAME SHIP_TO_STREET_ADDRESS_1

SHIP_TO_
STREET_

ADDRESS_2

SHIP_TO_
STREET_

ADDRESS_3
SHIP_TO_

CITY

SHIP_
TO_

STATE

SHIP_TO_
POSTAL_

CODE
ACADEMIC FAMILY MEDICINE CENTER 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 201 VENTURA CA 93003
ACADEMIC FAMILY MEDICINE CENTER- URGENT CARE 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 101 VENTURA CA 93003
ADULT HEMATOLOGY-ONCOLOGY CLINIC 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 501 VENTURA CA 93003
ANACAPA SURGICAL SPECIALTIES 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 401 VENTURA CA 93003
CARDIOLOGY CLINIC 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 503 VENTURA CA 93003
CONEJO VALLEY FAMILY MEDICAL GROUP 125 W THOUSAND OAKS BLVD STE 300 THOUSAND OAKS CA 91360
CONEJO VALLEY FAMILY MEDICAL GROUP- URGENT CARE 125 W THOUSAND OAKS BLVD STE 200 THOUSAND OAKS CA 91360
EASTMAN THERAPY SERVICES 2189 EASTMAN AVE VENTURA CA 93003
EMPLOYEE HEALTH SERVICES 800 S VICTORIA AVE VENTURA CA 93009
FILLMORE FAMILY MEDICAL GROUP 828 W VENTURA ST STE 100 FILLMORE CA 93015
FILLMORE FAMILY MEDICAL GROUP- URGENT CARE 828 W VENTURA ST STE 100 FILLMORE CA 93015
HOMELESS PROGRAM 3147 LOMA VISTA RD VENTURA CA 93003
IMMUNOLOGY CLINIC 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 503 VENTURA CA 93003
JOHN K. FLYNN COMMUNITY CLINIC 3100 N ROSE AVE OXNARD CA 93036
LAS ISLAS FAMILY MEDICAL GROUP 325 W CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD OXNARD CA 93033
LAS ISLAS FAMILY MEDICAL GROUP NORTH 2400 S C ST OXNARD CA 93033
LAS ISLAS FAMILY MEDICAL GROUP- URGENT CARE 325 W CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD OXNARD CA 93033
LAS POSAS FAMILY MEDICAL GROUP 3801 LAS POSAS RD STE 214 CAMARILLO CA 93010
MAGNOLIA FAMILY MEDICAL CENTER 2240 E GONZALES RD STE 100 OXNARD CA 93036
MAGNOLIA FAMILY MEDICAL CENTER- URGENT CARE 2240 E GONZALES RD STE 110 & 120 OXNARD CA 93036
MAGNOLIA FAMILY MEDICAL CENTER WEST 2220 E GONZALES RD STE 120A & 120B OXNARD CA 93036
MANDALAY BAY WOMEN & CHILDREN'S 2000 OUTLET CENTER DR STE 110 OXNARD CA 93036
MEDICINE SPECIALTY CENTER WEST 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 502 VENTURA CA 93003
MOORPARK FAMILY MEDICAL CLINIC 612 SPRING RD BLDG A MOORPARK CA 93021
PEDIATRIC DIAGNOSTIC CENTER 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 302 VENTURA CA 93003
PEDIATRIC HEMATOLOGY-ONCOLOGY CLINIC 300 HILLMONT AVE BLDG 340 STE 301 VENTURA CA 93003
SANTA PAULA HOSPITAL CLINIC 845 N 10TH ST STE 3 SANTA PAULA CA 93060
SANTA PAULA MEDICAL CLINIC 1334 E MAIN ST SANTA PAULA CA 93060
SANTA PAULA WEST 254 W HARVARD BLVD SANTA PAULA CA 93060
SIERRA VISTA FAMILY MEDICAL CLINIC 1227 E LOS ANGELES AVE SIMI VALLEY CA 93065
SIERRA VISTA FAMILY MEDICAL CLINIC- URGENT CARE 1227 E LOS ANGELES AVE SIMI VALLEY CA 93065
WEST VENTURA MEDICAL CLINIC 133 W SANTA CLARA ST VENTURA CA 93001

Contractor Responsibilities Clinic Location Table
March 1, 2023

All Clinic locations will receive one delivery per week.  Schedule to be determined by the Contractor.


